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not be less than fifty legal votes cast for said county and precinct
officers within the said county so holding said election.

SEC. 17. It shall be the duty of the county commissioners of
any county to which other county or counties may be attached for
judicial purposes, to locate election precincts and appoint judges
of election in the county or counties so attached for judicial pur-
poses, in the same manner as provided by law for establishing
election precincts within the county to which said counties are so
attached.

SEC. 18. It shall be the duty of the first board of county com-
missioners which shall be hereafter elected in any county laid off
in pursuance of the provisions of this act, as soon after said board
shall have been elected and qualified as provided by law, as the
said board or a majority thereof shall determine, to locate the
county seat of the county, and the location so made as aforesaid,
shall be the county seat of the county to all intents and purposes,
uatil otherwise provided by law.

DAVID DAY,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.

MARTIN McLEOD,
President of the Council.

APPROVED—March fifth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty
three.

ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE,
St. Paul, March 30, 1853.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original
on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,
Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota,
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CHAPTER XII.—jJjV ACT to incorporate the St. PtnU and Si. Anthony Rail Road
Company.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Min-
nesota, That James W. Davis, Eli Kinncy, Luke P. N. Smith,
George Johnson, John Rollins, James Wells, C. Carli, Emanuel
Case, William P. Murray, William L. Larncd, R. P. Russell, R.
M. Spencer, Alfred E. Ames and Edmund Rice, and those who
may hereafter become stockholders in the manner hereinafter pre-
scribed, their successors and assigns, he, and they are hereby
created, a body corporate, by the name and style of the St. Paul
and St. Anthony Railroad Company, with perpetual succession,
and by that name and style, shall be, and are hereby made, capable
in law to have, purchase, receive, possess, sell, convey and enjoy,
real and personal estate, and retain to them, their successors and
assigns, all such lands, tenements and hereditaments, as shall be
requisite and necessary for their accommodation and convenience
in the transaction of their business; to sue and be sued, iroplead
and be impleaded, answer and be answered unto, defend and be
defended, in courts of record and elsewhere, and also to have,
make, and use, a common sea!, and to altar, renew, or change the
same at their pleasure.

March 2, 1053.

Corporators.

Name.
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SEC. 2. That the said corporation is hereby vested with the
Location of road. - , , , ., ., ', -i . •

right and authori ty to construct a railroad commencing m or near
the town of St. Paul, in the county of Ramsey, and thence by such
route as the directors may select, to or near the town of St.
Anthony, in the county of Ramsey, as the directors may hereafter
determine.

etock. SEC. 3. That the capital stock of said company shall be Four
Hundred Thousand Dollars, and shall be divided into shares of
one hundred dollars each.

SEC, 4. That the above named persons, or any two of them,
openedwhcn to be aro hereby authorized to order books for receiving subscriptions

to the capital stock of said company, to be opened at such time or
times, in the town of St. Paul, and at such place or places, as may
be deemed expedient, under the direction of not less than two of
the above named persons, having given not less than ten days'
notice in a newspaper published in the county where books of
subscription are to be opened, of the time and place of opening of
said books, and as soon as five hundred shares of stock shall be
subscribed, they shall give a like notice for a meeting of stock-
holders, to meet at such time and place as they may designate, to

pimions. choose by ballot five directors, who shall continue in office for the
term of one year, and unt i l their successors are elected and quali-
fied, and at nil elections for directors, each share of the capital
stock shall entitle the owner thereof to one vote, and may either
be voted in person or by lawful proxies; two competent persons
shall be selected inspectors op such elections, and they shall
for thwith certify under thei r hands who are elected directors; and
a new election shall be held annua l ly at such time and place as the
stockholders or directors may appoint, or as the by-laws of the
corporation may require, and the directors shall, as soon as con-
venient, elect from the i r own number a President and a Treasurer
of the corporation.

wiiatsum lob ^EC- **• That upon every subscription there shall be paid at
paid. the time of subscribing, to the persons authorized to open books,

the sum of twenty dollars, and the residue thereof shall be paid in
such instalments and at such times as may he required by the
President and directors of said company, to the Treasurer thereof,
and the said directors are authorized to take and receive from such
persons, ns. shall purchase such stock as aforesaid, such bonds or
notes for the residue of the purchase money of said stock as they
may deem expedient,

whenact tobe- §EC. 6. That if said company shall not organize within one
come void. _ . , „ . / • , i • . i t i jyear from the date of the passage of this act, and have the road

completed in three years from the organization of said company,
then this act shall be void.

Powers of direc- SEC. 7. That the directors shall have power to determine and
'ors- construct the number and kind of tracks, turnouts, brandies, car-

riages, conveyances, storehouses, depots, engine shops, foundries
and such other fixtures and machinery, and also to prescribe the
mode of transportation, and also to have power to construct a
double track Railroad, if they deem it expedient.

flight of wny. SEC. 8. That said company shall have the right to enter upon
any land, to survey, locate, construct and lay down said road, and
to take any materials necessary to the construction and repair of
said work, and whenever any lands or materials shall be taken
for tho construction of said work, and the same shall not be. given
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or granted to said company, and the owners thereof do not agree
with said company as to the compensation to he paid therefor; or
in case the owner or owners are under any disability to contract,
or absent from the Territory, application may be made by said
company to any Judge of the District Court, or any two Justices
of the Peace in said county in which such lands and materials may
be; and thereupon it shall be the duty of said Judge or said
Justices of the Peace to issue his or their warrant to the Marshal
or to the Sheriff of said county, commanding him to summon three
disinterested freeholders of said county to arbitrate upon the com-
pensation to be awarded to such person or persons, who shall be
sworn and paid as arbitrators in other cases, and they, or a
majority of them, shall award as arbitrators between the parties,
and render copies of their award to each of the parties in writing,
from which award either party may appeal within ten days there-
after, by giving bond and security to the opposite party, in such
sum as the court may prescribe, to the district court for the said
county in which said land or materials are situated, which appeal
shall be proceeded in as in other cases of appeal, and in all cases
where compensation shall in any manner be claimed, it shall be
the duty of the arbitrators and the court to estimate and set off
any advantage which the location and construction of said road
may be to the claimant; and said company shall have the right to
retain, own, hold and possess sr.id materials, and to the use and
occupation of said lands, as fully and absolutely as if the same
had been granted and conveyed to said company by deed. Pro-
vided, That before said company shall enter upon any land for the
purpose of constructing the said road, or for the purpose of pro-
curing materials for the same, they shall pay or secure to the
owner of such land or materials, payment for the same, as may
be agreed or awarded by the provisions of this section.

SEC. 9. That if it shall be necessary in the selection of the -
route or construction of the road to connect the same with, or use &TO connect rood,
any other road, street or bridge made or erected by any company
or persons incorporated or authorized by any law of this Territory,
it shall be lawful for said company, and it is hereby authorized to
contract and agree with any such corporation or persons for the
right to use such road, street, or bridge, or for the transfer of any
of the corporate or other rights, or privileges of such corporation
or persons, to the said president and directors of this corporation;
and all such other corporations and persons incorporated by or
acting under the laws of this Territory, are hereby authorized to
make such an agreement, contract or transfer by and through the
agency of their corporate officers, or such other persons, as by
any law of this Territory, are intrusted with the direction and
management of such road, street or bridge; and every transfer
made in pursuance to the power hereby granted when executed by
the several parties under their respective seals, or otherwise legally
authenticated shall vest in this corporation, all the rights and
privileges vested in said corporation or persons, as shall be speci-
fied in the contract and agreement above referred to.

SEC. 10. Whenever it shall be necessary for the construction
of the railroad to intersect or cross any stream of water, or wa- t,0"'closed.' *"''
ter course laying in or across the route of said road, it shall
be lawful for the corporation to construct the said railroad across
or upon the same but the corporation shall restore the stream or
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water course thus intersected, to its former style, or place it in
such condition as not materially to impair its former usefulness;
and in case the interest of said company shall require them to
occupy or change any road or highway, said company shall so turn
or change such road or highway and construct the same in as
good a state as to render the same as useful and convenient as
the former road or highway; and if said company, after having
selected a route for said railroad, find any obstacle in continuing
said location, either by the difficulty of constructing, or procuring
the right of way, at a reasonable cost, or when a better or cheaper
route' can be had, it shall have the right to vary the route and
change the location.

SEC. 11. That said company may prescribe, demand and receive
from all persons using or travelling upon said road, or for the
transportation of property, such rates of compensation as the said
company may think reasonable, which rates prescribed by said
company shall be posted up in suitable places in each of their
depots.

SEC. 12. That at the regular annual meeting of the stockholders
of said company, it shall be the duty of the president and treasurer
in office the year previous, to exhibit a clear and distinct statement
of the affairs of the company to the stockholders. And the president
and directors shall annually or semi-annually declare and make a
dividendof the nett profits arising from the revenues of the company
deducting the necessary, current and probable contingent expenses,
and they shall divide the same among the stockholders in proportion
to their respective shares.

SEC. 13. That every president, director and treasurer of said
company, before he acts as such, shall swear or affirm, as the case
may be, that he will well and truly discharge the duties of his said
office to the best of his skill and ability: and the arbitrators
authorized by the eighth section of this act, before they proceed to
estimate damages, shall severally take an oath or affirmation faith-
fully, impartially and honestly to discharge their duty as such
arbitrators; and the said appraisers shall each receive two dollars
per day, for each day they may be necessarily employed, which
shall be paid by said company.

SEC. 14. That the president and directors, or a majority of
them, may appoint all such officers, engineers, agents, and servants
whatsoever, as they may deem necessary for the transaction of the
business of the company, and may remove any of them at their
pleasure: that they, or a majority of them shall have the power to
determine by contract, the compensation of the engineers, officers,
agents, or servants in the employ of said company, and to determine
by their by-laws the manner of adjusting and settling all accounts
against the said company; and also the form of the certificate of
stock: the manner and evidence of transfers of stock in said com-
pany; and they or a majority of them shall have power to pass
by-laws, which they may deem necessary and proper for exercising
all the powers vested in the company hereby incorporated, and for
carrying the objects of this act into effect: Provided, only that
said by-laws shall not be contrary to the laws of this Territory
or of the United States.

SEC. 15. That if any person shall wilfully by any means what-
soever, injure, impair or destroy any part of said railroad, in
process of construction, or constructed by said company under
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this act, or any of the necessary work, buildings, cars, engine
houses, foundries, or machinery of the said company, such person
or persons so offending, shall each of them for every such offence,
forfeit and pay to the said company three-fold the damages, which
may bo recovered in the name of the said company by a civil
action with costs of suit, in any court having cognizance thereof,
and shall also be subject to an indictment in tiny court having
jurisdiction of crimes and offences; and such person may be
committed, and upon conviction of such offence, shall be punished
by fine not exceeding five hundred dollars and imprisoned, at the
discretion of the court.

SEC. iff. If any instalments remain unpaid for ninety days
after the time of payment has elapsed, the directors may order
them collected in the name of the company, by suit , or may
aell the stock at public auction for the instalments then due,
giving twenty days notice of the time and place of sale, by
advertisement in some newspaper of general circulation in tbe
county, where such sale is to be made; and the residue of the
money arising from such sale after paying such instalments and
costs, shall be paid over to the former owner.

SEC. 17. That the said directors are hereby authorized to
borrow any amount of money not exceeding two hundred thou-
sand dollars, upon the faith and credit of said company, upon
such terms and rates of interest as they may deem proper, and
for that purpose they are authorized to issue their bonds in
convenient amounts of not less than one hundred dollars each,
and to make the principal and interest payable at such times
and places as may be agreed upon between the parties, and to
mortgage the road, franchises, equipments, buildings, engine shops,
machinery and fixtures of every kind whatsoever, for the payment
of the same.

SEC. 18. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.
SEC. 19. The Legislature may at any time alter, amend, or

repeal this act.
DAVID DAT,

Speaker of Ike House of Representatives.
MARTIN M<*LEOD,
President of the Council.

APPROVED—March second, one thousand eight hundred and fifty
three. ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, ?
St. Paul, March 31, 1853. $

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original
Act on file in this office.

ALEX. WILKIN,
Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.
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